

No. 12-761

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE UNITED STATES CONFIRMS THAT THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RESTS ON THE FDA’S MERE REGULATORY AUTHORITY OVER FOOD LABELING	2
II. THE UNITED STATES AGREES WITH POM THAT THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED.....	4
III. THERE IS NO MERIT TO THE UNITED STATES’ ATTEMPT TO MINIMIZE THE CIR- CUIT CONFLICT ON THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , No. 09-3517, 2012 WL 3257660 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2012)	10
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	6
<i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol International, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	5
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	6
<i>Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990).....	10, 11
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Products, Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y	11
15 U.S.C.	
§ 45.....	10
§ 52.....	10
§ 1125(a)(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C.	
§ 343(i)	4
§ 343-1	5
§ 360b.....	10
21 C.F.R.	
§ 102.5(b).....	7
§ 102.33.....	4, 8
§§ 201.1-201.26	10
§§ 201.60-201.80	10
§§ 500.23-589.2001	10
40 C.F.R. §§ 152.1-152.500.....	11
58 Fed. Reg. 2897 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO 08-597, <i>Food Labeling: FDA Needs to Better Leverage Resources, Improve Oversight, and Effectively Use Available Data to Help Consumers Select Healthy Foods</i> (2008), available at http://www.gao.gov/ assets/290/280466.pdf	12
Warning Letter from Roberta F. Wagner, FDA, to Brad Alford, Nestle U.S.A., Dec. 4, 2009, available at http://www.fda. gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/	6
